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Honorable Wayne Gruenloh

Chairman, Baldwin County Commission

312 Courthouse Square, Suite 12

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507



County Commissions – Planning Commission – Zoning – Moratorium



The Baldwin County Commission may adopt an ordinance under section 5 of Act 98-665 imposing a moratorium, for a time certain, on structures, parts thereof, land uses, or subdivisions in a planning district that has voted to come under the planning and zoning authority of the Baldwin County Commission to allow for the adoption of the map and zoning ordinances for the district.  The Baldwin County Commission may determine which of the foregoing interfere with the formulation of the map and ordinances and are subject to the moratorium.



The moratorium could apply to the construction of or an addition to a structure permitted by a municipality in its police jurisdiction and single-family dwellings.



The moratorium would not apply to a family division of land or a subdivision of land by court order.  It would not apply to a subdivision in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission in which the municipal planning commission is properly exercising jurisdiction.



Dear Mr. Gruenloh:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.





QUESTIONS



	1.	Does Act 98-665 provide the Baldwin County Commission with the implied authority necessary to impose a temporary zoning moratorium, against structures and land uses located within the respective planning district, for a time certain and for the purpose of maintaining the status quo while the advisory committee, Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission and Baldwin County Commission, have reasonable time to work through the process required for the adoption of comprehensive regulations and a map?



	2.	In consideration of general state law and the county’s building and subdivision authority, including without limitation, section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama, sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-7 of the Code, sections 11-19-1 through 11-19-24 of the Code, section 34-14A-12 of the Code, and Act 73-1094, can the moratorium apply to and be enforced concerning:



	a.    Family divisions of property, one-time divisions, or statutorily exempted or judicially ordered subdivisions; or



	b. Addition of appurtenances to existing structures, such as porches, decking, etc.; or



Accessory structures; or



      d. A subdivision approved by a municipality inside its planning jurisdiction; or



      e. A structure permitted by a municipality inside its police jurisdiction; or



f.     Single-family dwellings.



	3.  Must the moratorium be imposed under section 5 of the act?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Your request states as follows:



	WHEREAS, local Act 98-665, as amended by Act 2006-609, authorizes the Baldwin County Commission to implement planning and zoning regulations in all unincorporated areas of the county; and,



	WHEREAS, zoning regulations imposed under the act must be designed to “promote the health and general welfare” (See section 5 of the act); and,



	WHEREAS, section 5 provides that the Baldwin County Commission “may adopt ordinances and regulations as necessary to effect the provisions of this act;” and, 



	WHEREAS, pursuant to the act, the county is separated into planning districts, and the Baldwin County Commission cannot exercise its authority in a district until the electors in the district vote for zoning, pursuant to section 8 of the act; and,



	WHEREAS, the process of initial formulation of zoning regulations in a district, by the advisory committee and Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission, and the adoption of regulations and a map by the Baldwin County Commission, can potentially take a great deal of time; and,



	WHEREAS, in the interim between the time a district votes to come within the Baldwin County Commission’s zoning jurisdiction and the  adoption of regulations, there are no regulations in place, and efforts are regularly made during that time to “beat” zoning by obtaining approvals and permits for structures or uses which may be prohibited by the impending zoning.



	The Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission was created pursuant to Act 91-719.  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-719, 1389.  Section 6 of the act, as amended, provides that the Baldwin County Commission shall divide the unincorporated areas of the county into planning districts.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1459.  Section 4 of the act, as amended, pro�vides that the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission shall make a master plan for the physical development of the county with a map to be adopted by the Baldwin County Commission.  Id. at 1457.  Section 8 of the act, as amended, provides that the Baldwin County Commission shall not exercise jurisdiction in a district until the voters of the district vote to come within the planning and zoning authority of the Baldwin County Commission.  2006 Ala. Acts No. 2006-609.  Section 9 of the act, as amended, provides for the appointment, after such a vote, of an advi�sory committee to assist the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission in the formulation of the zoning ordinances for the district to be adopted by the Baldwin County Commission.  Id.  



	Section 5 of the act, as amended, requires that the zoning ordi�nances be based on the master plan and map.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1458.  Section 4 of the act, as amended, provides for adoption of the plan for the county as a whole or adoption of individual plans for each district opting to come under zoning jurisdiction.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1458.  This Office understands that the Baldwin County Commission has adopted a master plan for the entire county.  Thus, all that remains to be adopted in districts voting for zoning is the map and ordinances.



	Section 5 specifically provides as follows:



	The Baldwin County Commission may adopt ordinances and regulations as necessary to effect the provisions of this act.  The ordinances or regulations shall be made in accordance with a master plan and designed to lessen congestion in the streets, to secure safety from fire, panic, and other dangers, to promote health and general welfare, to provide adequate light and air, to prevent overcrowding of land, to avoid undue concentration of population and to facilitate the adequate provision of transportation, water, sew�erage, schools, parks and other public requirements.  The ordinances and regulations shall be made with reasonable consideration, among other things, to the character of the dis�trict and its peculiar suitability for particular uses and with the view of conserving the value of the buildings and encouraging the most appropriate use of land throughout the district.  For the purpose of promoting the health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community, the county commission may regulate and restrict the height, number of stories and size of buildings or structures, the percentage of lots that may be occupied, the size of yards, courts and other open spaces, the density of population and the location and use of buildings, structures, and land for trade, industry, residences, or other purposes.



Id. (emphasis added).



	This section provides for the types of zoning ordinances that may be adopted by the Baldwin County Commission.  In addition, the section begins, as highlighted above, by broadly stating that the Baldwin County Commission may adopt any ordinance, though not expressly authorized, needed to implement the act.  The act contemplates that the status quo of development in the district be maintained until the map and accompanying zoning ordinances can be formulated and adopted.  Section 7 of the act provides for the purposes of the master plan, map, and ordinances.  It emphasizes consideration of the “present conditions existing” and “existing” uses such as “the growth of subdivisions,” and that the map and ordinances be “in accordance with present and future needs.”  Id. at 1459 (emphasis added).  Therefore, it is the opinion of the Attorney General that the Baldwin County Commission may adopt an ordinance under section 5 of Act 98-665 imposing a moratorium, for a time certain, on structures, parts thereof, land uses, or subdivisions in a planning dis�trict that has voted to come under the planning and zoning authority of the Baldwin County Commission to allow for the adoption of the map and zoning ordinances for the district.  Your request specifically notes that the moratorium would be for a time certain that would allow time for the actual adoption of the map and zoning ordinances for the district.



	Article 4 of the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations governs the approval of subdivision plats.  Section 4.2 of Article 4 provides for a number of exemptions, including the subdivision of land by court order and the family division of land.  Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Art. 4, § 4.2(b) & (c) at 12 (adopted Oct. 5, 2004).  The exemption for family divisions appears to be in accordance with the only statutory exemption of which this Office is aware, section 11-24-2(d) of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-24-2(d) (Supp. 2006).  The Baldwin County Commission cannot place a moratorium on these subdivisions over which it does not have regulatory authority.  These regulations do not provide an exemption for “one-time” subdivisions.  Thus, without any additional information, “one-time” subdivisions are subject to the moratorium. 



	Section 11-52-30(a) of the Code of Alabama provides for the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission over the subdivision of land.  It states such jurisdiction as “includ[ing] all land located in the municipality and all land lying within five miles of the corporate limits of the municipality. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-52-30(a) (1994) (emphasis added).  Sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-7 of the Code of Alabama govern the regulation of subdivisions situated outside a municipality in the county.  Ala. Code §§ 11-24-1 to 11-24-7 (Supp. 2006).  Section 11-24-5 of the Code expressly forbids the county from “exercis[ing] jurisdiction under provisions of this chapter within the jurisdiction of any municipal planning commission.”  Ala. Code § 11-24-5 (1989).  Consequently, the moratorium would not apply to a subdivision in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission in which the municipal planning commission is properly exercising jurisdic�tion.  It is noted that, even if such a subdivision is in compliance with the municipality’s subdivision requirements, as explained in the next paragraph, it also must comply with the zoning laws of the Baldwin County Commission.



	Although a structure may meet a municipality’s building require�ments in its police jurisdiction, it is still subject to the zoning laws of the Baldwin County Commission.  This Office has stated that a municipality may enforce its building code, but not zoning ordinances, in the police jurisdiction.  Opinions to Honorable Donald J. Stewart, Attorney, City of Gulf Shores, dated February 14, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-094, and to Honorable Patricia P. McKenzie, Mayor, City of Atmore, dated March 17, 1981, A.G. No. 81-290.  Section 3 of Act 91-719, as amended, unequivocally states that “[t]he jurisdiction of the [Baldwin County] Planning [and Zoning] Commission for planning and zoning by district pursuant to Section 8 of this act shall apply to all unincorporated areas of Baldwin County.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1457 (emphasis added).  Thus, the moratorium could apply to the construction of or an addition to a structure permitted by a municipality in its police jurisdiction.



	Finally, section 18 of Act 91-719 provides that “[t]he Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission shall have no jurisdiction over the type of single family housing or dwelling to be place or constructed on private property.”  1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-719, 1398 (emphasis added).  This provision does not provide a blanket exemption for single family dwellings.  It merely limits regulation of the “type” of single family dwelling.  The section does not affect the jurisdiction to regulate other aspects of a single family dwelling.  For example, section 5 of the act, as amended, authorizes the Baldwin County Commission to “regulate and restrict the height, number of stories and size of buildings . . ., the per�centage of lots that may be occupied, the size of yards, . . . the density of population and the location and use . . . for residences . . . .”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1458.  Because single family dwellings are subject to the act, they could be included in the moratorium.





CONCLUSION



	The Baldwin County Commission may adopt an ordinance under section 5 of Act 98-665 imposing a moratorium, for a time certain, on structures, parts thereof, land uses, or subdivisions in a planning district that has voted to come under the planning and zoning authority of the Baldwin County Commission to allow for the adoption of the map and zoning ordinances for the district.  The Baldwin County Commission may determine which of the foregoing interfere with the formulation of the map and ordinances and are subject to the moratorium.



	The moratorium could apply to the construction of or an addition to a structure permitted by a municipality in its police jurisdiction and single family dwellings.



	The moratorium would not apply to a family division of land or a subdivision of land by court order.  It would not apply to a subdivision in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipal planning commission in which the municipal planning commission is properly exercising jurisdic�tion.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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December 29, 2006



Honorable Wayne Gruenloh
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